

## United Community Bank Welcomes Thomas A. Block to Board of Directors

## UNITED COMMUNITY BANK

Mark C. Fisher, President/CEO and Board Member of United Community Bank, announced the appointment of Thomas A. Block to its Board of Directors. "Tom brings extensive knowledge and leadership that will help us serve and support our customers and communities," said Fisher. "His insight and background into the local ag and business landscape will help him make many valuable contributions to our bank's continued growth and success." The appointment follows the retirement of Thomas W. Clary from the Board after many years of dedicated service.

Tom and his wife, Becky, reside in Sibley and are agents for Huisenga & Pearson Insurance Inc., located in Sibley and Rock Rapids. Their farming operation in Osceola County includes grain farming and also a 3,600-head swine finishing operation. Tom is actively involved in the community, serving on various local and church boards.

He joins United Community Bank's current Board of Directors comprised of James P. Cravens, Chairman of the Board, Marilyn L. Cravens, Mark C. Fisher, Rodney D. Simonson and Steven G. Feld. The directors' wealth of knowledge and experience, coupled with their diverse backgrounds, continue to guide United Community Bank as they maintain their long-standing commitment to the customers and communities they serve.



United Community Bank is a locally owned commercial bank serving the needs of its communities, businesses and citizens with a full range of traditional and innovative financial services, while delivering the highest level of customer service available. With locations in Milford, Okoboji, Hartley, Ocheyedan and Lake Park, United Community Bank is now in excess of \$210 million in assets.

## www.unitedcommunitybank.com

